VESEsaa=5)
UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT

DIPLOMA IN BANKING (BA119)

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENUERSHIP
ENT 300

WASEEF CO.

POPIEO

PREPARED FOR:

MADAM FARRAH NADIA BINTI BAHARUDDIN

PREPARED BY:

AMEER ARIFF BIN AMEER HAMZAH 2018236184

MUHAMMAD FAIZ ZUHDI BIN GHAZALI 2018240728

MUHAMMAD FARIS HAKIMI BIN HISHAM 2018416708

SHEIKH HASSANUL FAISAL BIN SHEIKH ABU 2018679468
TALIB

WAN MOHAMAD FAIZ BIN WAN ABDULLAH 2018662036



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, thank you ALLAH S.W.T and his messenger, Prophet Muhammad S.A.W.
We can finish this business plan because of his blessing. Finally, we were able to
accomplish this assignment with great enthusiasm and determination. It was worth our
time to search and explore ideas, as well as to justify theoretical hints to drive

production.

We would also like to thank the people who led us to make this assignment.
Firstly, thank you to our lecturer in Fundamentals of Entrepreneurship, Madam Farrah
Nadiah Binti Baharuddin. She had driven us to finish the job. She remembers and
provides advice on how to look for facts about this assignment every week. Then we
want to thank all our friends who supported us and shared their thoughts with us. They
also gave us guidance and encouragement. Finally, we also want to thank our parents,

who have always been praying for us and giving their time to hear the issues.

We hope that our assignment is successful and approved. We used our efforts
and our acknowledgement to look for information and ideas. Hope it was worth our

effort.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

There is lack of bakery shop in Rembau, so we establish a bakery shop and
launch our product called PoPieo. It is a mixture of banana and Oreo with rolling spring
pastry and thenitis fried in a pot. Our mission is to provide Rembau and local residents
with an inexpensive price for the all the family in this area. We also sell a range of tasty
cookies and cake. We really want to give consumers more satisfaction with our

services and goods and to guarantee that they enjoy our products.

Rembau is a rural region, but it continues to expand year after year. It has
triggered a year-round spike in bakery demand, and we take this opportunity to sell
our products to everyone in this area. Our marketing plan is to deliver an inexpensive
dessert price to contend with other bakeries. It draws low- and middle-class families
to our shop at an inexpensive price and purchases our products. We really intend to
grow our market and make it known to the people of all ages. In addition to this, the
standard of the goods must remain in excellent condition in order to guarantee the
consumer retains faith in our product. As the number grows, the output can remain the

same as it increases consumers.

We believe that Waseef Co. would expand in the future because if Rembau
provides more quality facilities, demand not only rises on each occasion, but it may
also be a new regular snack. This would boost the revenue and profitability of our

store.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TABLE OF CONTENT

9-10

Page Number

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Name of Business 12
1.2 Nature of Business 12
1.3 Location of the Business 12
1.4 Date of Business Commencement 12
2 PURPOSE
2.1 To evaluate the project viability and growth potential 14
2.2 To apply for loans or financing facilities from the relevant financial
institutions 14
2.3 To act as a guideline for the management of the proposed business 14
2.4 To allocate business resources effectively 14
3 BUSINESS BACKGROUND
3.0 Table of Business Background 16
3.1 Vision and Mission 17
3.2 Logo and Motto 17
4 BACKGROUND OF PARTNERSHIPS
4.1 General Manager 19
4.2Administration Manager 20
4.3 Marketing Manager 21
4.4 Operation Manager 22
4.5 Financial Manager 23
5 MARKETING PLAN
5.1 Marketing Objectives 25
5.2 Description of Product 26
5.3 Target Market 27-28
5.4 Market Size 29-30
5.5 Competitor 31
5.6 Market Share 31-32



5.7 Sales Forecast

5.8 Market Strategy

5.9 Organization Chart for Marketing Department

5.10 Manpower Planning and Schedule of Remuneration
5.11 Marketing Budget

6 OPERATIONAL PLAN
6.1 Process Planning for Manufacturing
6.2 Operation Layout
6.3 Production Planning
6.4 Material Planning
6.5 Machine and Equipment Planning
6.6 Manpower Planning
6.7 Overhead Requirement
6.8 Operation Budget

7 ADMINSTRATION PLAN
7.1 Organizational Chart
7.2 Manpower Planning
7.3 Office Furniture, Fitting, Office Supplies and Stationery
7.4 Administration Budget

8 FINANCIAL PLAN
8.1 Operating Budget
8.2 Project Implementation Cost and Sources of Finance
8.3 Fixed Asset Depreciation Schedule
8.4 Loan Amortization Schedule
8.5 Proforma Cashflows Statement
8.6 Proforma Income Statement
8.7 Proforma Balance Sheet
8.8 Financial Performance Analysis

CONCLUSION
APPENDICES
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

REFFERENCES

33
33-35
36
36
37

39-41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

50
51
51-53
53-54

56-59
59
60-63
64
65-66
67
68
69-70

72

74

76-79

80

10



