

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT

DIPLOMA IN BANKING (BA119)

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENUERSHIP ENT 300

WASEEF CO.

POPIEO

PREPARED FOR:

MADAM FARRAH NADIA BINTI BAHARUDDIN

PREPARED BY:

AMEER ARIFF BIN AMEER HAMZAH	2018236184
MUHAMMAD FAIZ ZUHDI BIN GHAZALI	2018240728
MUHAMMAD FARIS HAKIMI BIN HISHAM	2018416708
SHEIKH HASSANUL FAISAL BIN SHEIKH ABU TALIB	2018679468
WAN MOHAMAD FAIZ BIN WAN ABDULLAH	2018662036

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, thank you ALLAH S.W.T and his messenger, Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. We can finish this business plan because of his blessing. Finally, we were able to accomplish this assignment with great enthusiasm and determination. It was worth our time to search and explore ideas, as well as to justify theoretical hints to drive production.

We would also like to thank the people who led us to make this assignment. Firstly, thank you to our lecturer in Fundamentals of Entrepreneurship, Madam Farrah Nadiah Binti Baharuddin. She had driven us to finish the job. She remembers and provides advice on how to look for facts about this assignment every week. Then we want to thank all our friends who supported us and shared their thoughts with us. They also gave us guidance and encouragement. Finally, we also want to thank our parents, who have always been praying for us and giving their time to hear the issues.

We hope that our assignment is successful and approved. We used our efforts and our acknowledgement to look for information and ideas. Hope it was worth our effort.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

There is lack of bakery shop in Rembau, so we establish a bakery shop and launch our product called PoPieo. It is a mixture of banana and Oreo with rolling spring pastry and then it is fried in a pot. Our mission is to provide Rembau and local residents with an inexpensive price for the all the family in this area. We also sell a range of tasty cookies and cake. We really want to give consumers more satisfaction with our services and goods and to guarantee that they enjoy our products.

Rembau is a rural region, but it continues to expand year after year. It has triggered a year-round spike in bakery demand, and we take this opportunity to sell our products to everyone in this area. Our marketing plan is to deliver an inexpensive dessert price to contend with other bakeries. It draws low- and middle-class families to our shop at an inexpensive price and purchases our products. We really intend to grow our market and make it known to the people of all ages. In addition to this, the standard of the goods must remain in excellent condition in order to guarantee the consumer retains faith in our product. As the number grows, the output can remain the same as it increases consumers.

We believe that Waseef Co. would expand in the future because if Rembau provides more quality facilities, demand not only rises on each occasion, but it may also be a new regular snack. This would boost the revenue and profitability of our store.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER	R OF SUBMISSION	3
ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT	5
EXECU	TIVE SUMMARY	7
TABLE	OF CONTENT	9-10
	Page N	Number
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Name of Business	12
	1.2 Nature of Business1.3 Location of the Business	12 12
	1.4 Date of Business Commencement	12
2	PURPOSE	
	2.1 To evaluate the project viability and growth potential	14
	2.2 To apply for loans or financing facilities from the relevant financing	
	institutions	14
	2.3 To act as a guideline for the management of the proposed business2.4 To allocate business resources effectively	14 14
	2.4 To anocate business resources effectively	17
3	BUSINESS BACKGROUND	
	3.0 Table of Business Background	16
	3.1 Vision and Mission	17 17
	3.2 Logo and Motto	17
4	BACKGROUND OF PARTNERSHIPS	
	4.1 General Manager	19
	4.2Administration Manager	20 21
	4.3 Marketing Manager 4.4 Operation Manager	22
	4.5 Financial Manager	23
_	MADKETINO DI ANI	
5	MARKETING PLAN 5.1 Marketing Objectives	25
	5.2 Description of Product	26
	5.3 Target Market	27-28
	5.4 Market Size	29-30
	5.5 Competitor 5.6 Market Share	31 31-32
	o.o markot onaro	01-02

	5.7 Sales Forecast	33
	5.8 Market Strategy	33-35
	5.9 Organization Chart for Marketing Department	36
	5.10 Manpower Planning and Schedule of Remuneration	36
	5.11 Marketing Budget	37
6	OPERATIONAL PLAN	
	6.1 Process Planning for Manufacturing	39-41
	6.2 Operation Layout	42
	6.3 Production Planning	43
	6.4 Material Planning	44
	6.5 Machine and Equipment Planning	45
	6.6 Manpower Planning6.7 Overhead Requirement	46 47
	6.8 Operation Budget	48
	•	40
7	ADMINSTRATION PLAN	
	7.1 Organizational Chart	50
	7.2 Manpower Planning	51 51
	7.3 Office Furniture, Fitting, Office Supplies and Stationery7.4 Administration Budget	51-53 53-54
	7.4 Administration budget	33-34
8	FINANCIAL PLAN	
	8.1 Operating Budget	56-59
	8.2 Project Implementation Cost and Sources of Finance	59
	8.3 Fixed Asset Depreciation Schedule	60-63
	8.4 Loan Amortization Schedule 8.5 Proforma Cashflows Statement	64 65-66
	8.6 Proforma Income Statement	67
	8.7 Proforma Balance Sheet	68
	8.8 Financial Performance Analysis	69-70
COI	NCLUSION	72
	PENDICES	74
	RTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	76-79
RFF	FFERENCES	80
		00